FILE NO. 012101

RESOLUTION NO. 963-01

[Commending Fran Martin for her dedication and exemplary service to the community and Proclaiming December 8, 2001 Fran Martin Day in San Francisco.]

Resolution commending Fran Martin for her dedication and exemplary service to the community and proclaiming December 8, 2001 as Fran Martin Day in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Fran Martin is a Visitacion Valley community leader and activist on land use, planning, and environmental protection issues, and has demonstrated commendable civic mindedness in her continued efforts as a strong advocate of planned growth for her neighborhood while preserving its unique community; and,

WHEREAS, Fran Martin has shown exemplary leadership in her community through her work with the Visitacion Valley Planning Alliance and the Greenway Project; and,

WHEREAS, Fran Martin has been a persistent advocate, visionary artist, and active citizen in the Visitacion Valley neighborhood, now, therefore, be it,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors commend Fran Martin's commitment to protect and enhance her neighborhood and for her continuing efforts to strengthen the neighborhood voice in San Francisco; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors salutes Fran Martin for all her hard work by proclaiming the 8th of December Fran Martin Day.

**Supervisor Maxwell **, Leno, Ammiano, Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 012101

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Fran Martin for her dedication and exemplary service to the community and proclaiming December 8, 2001 as Fran Martin Day in San Francisco.

December 3, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom Absent: 4 - Leno, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 012101

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 3, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

DEC 07 2001

Date Approved